In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0
" Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

TUESDAY

n Company details

Company number I(TI?FJ?’?’—S"TE

TR

07/04/2020 #153
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Arden Estates Ltd

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Edward George
Surname Boyle
Administrator’s address
Building narnelnumber‘ 15 Canada Square
Street l Canary Wharf
Post town [Lond on
County/Region |
o [E[1[a] [s[clL]
Country |
n Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) James Robert © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Tucker anather administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumberl 15 Canada Square egthe;_admipist:atto’rl A
se this section to tell us about
Street |Ean ary Wharf another administrator.
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcade [E[Tqﬁ[?’z[’_—[f
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

Period of progress report

o BB l2fof1le

To date

ofe 6B Plof2lo

7 |

Progress report

t attach a copy of the pragress repart

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X ng gﬂf?&.

Signature date

55 B Bl

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

nmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact infoermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Rosie Bostock

Company name KPMG LLP

Address

’ 15 Canada Square
‘ Canary Wharf
|

Post town

London

County/Regicn

e leldlal Tsieli]

Country

DX

’ Telephane

Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000

nChecinst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

(1 You have signed the form.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬂrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




kPG

Joint
Administrators
progress
report for the
period 10
September
2019 1t0 9
March 2020

De Stefano Property Group
Ltd and certain subsidiaries -
in Administration

7 April 2020

Deemed deilivered: 7 Aprii
2020

Documen t Classification - KPMG Confidential




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Rosie Bostock

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf

, Address

Post town

lLondon

Caunty/Region

== Jefrfal Tslel|

[ Country

|Dx

Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




KPME!

Joint
Administrators’
progress
report for the
period 10
September
201910 9
March 2020

De Stefano Property Group
Ltd and certain subsidiaries -
in Administration

7 April 2020

Deemed delivered: 7 April
2020

Documen t Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administrations of the Companies.

We have included (Appendix 4) an account of all amounts received and payments made
since the date of our appointment.

We have also explained our future strategy for the administrations and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we
have incurred to date.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached {(Appendix 7).
Finaily, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, http://www.insolvency-

kpmg.co.uk/case+tKPMG+DF204A5857 .html. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
(Appendix 8).



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

5 Future strategy

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Statutory information

Appendix 3 Group Structure

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 5 Schedule of expenses

Appendix 6  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 7 Glossary

Appendix 8 Notice: About this report

Document Ciassification - KPMG Confidential

12

13

33

38

51

53



1

23

Executive summary

This progress report covers the administrations of the remaining 13 companies in the
period from 10 September 2019 to 9 March 2020.

Cur investigation, together with those of the Liquidator of the Debtor Companies, into the
intercompany position with other associated entities is ongoing and is the key remaining
issue keeping the administrations open (Section 2 - Progress to date).

There remains a shortfall to the Secured creditors. (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends paid).

As previously reported, the only Companies covered by this report which had employees
were LHPHL and AEL. We are not aware of any preferential claims in respect of these
Companies {Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid).

We do not expect that there will be any distribution to the unsecured creditors of any of
the remaining entities {Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid).

During the period, the Court granted a 24-month extension to the period of each of the
administrations.

Please note: you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors which can be found at
http://www.insolvency-kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+DF204A5857 .html. Unless stated
otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

é_—roﬁ 807&:

Ed Boyle
Joint Administrator

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administrations and on our progress to date.
It follows the information provided in our previous progress report.

2.1 Strategy and progress to date
Strategy

As previously reported, there are a number of potential inter-company receivables of circa
£39 million due from seven other entities within the wider group of companies controlled by
JDS {‘the Debtor Companies’) in respect of historic inter-company transactions. On 12 June
2019 winding up crders were made in High Court of Justice placing six Debtor Companies
into compulsory liquidation and Mr lan Robert (‘Liquidator’) of Moore Kingston Smith LLP
was subsequently appointed liquidator of these Debtor Companies.

The Liguidator has initiated his investigation into the Debtor Companies’ affairs securing
certain records from the Group's accountants and bankers.

We continue our investigation into the inter-company transactions in conjunction with our
legal representatives, AG and consult with the Lenders on a regular basis. In addition, we
remain in liaison with the Liquidator as he seeks to explore any recovery for the benefit of
creditors.

Settlement with London & Henley (Thameside) Limited (' Thameside') .

London and Henley (Thameside) L.imited, an additional Debtor Company was inadvertently
dissolved by the Registrar of Companies on 4 December 2018. As part of our investigation,
we applied to Court for a restoration order. On 20 September 2019, Thameside was formaily
restored to the Register of Companies and a winding up order was subsequently issued
against this entity. The winding up petition was scheduled to be heard on 6 November 2019,
which was adjourned to 5 February 2020 to help us finalise an agreement with JDS for the
repayment in full of cutstanding inter-company debts due from Thameside to certain of the
Companies totalling £66,678.

JDS agreed to pay the sum of £66,678 plus £2,000 as a contribution to costs in settliement of
the inter-company debts (as detailed in section 2.2 below). In accordance with the terms of
the Settlement Agreement, the Administrators sought dismissal of the petition upon receipt of
the settlement sum which was received in fuil.

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 4). The only realisations during the period are provided below.

Inter-Companies Realisations
During the period we received a settlement of £66,678 from JDS. LHRL received £54,122,

DSPG £12,356 and £200 was received by LHPL representing payment in full of the
outstanding intercompany debts owing to these entities by Thameside.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



23 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 4).

Soliciters’ fees

Apart from remuneration paid to the Joint Administrators (which is discussed in further detail
in section 4), the only other cost paid during the period were AG’s legal fees totalling
£20,633. These costs relate to advice provided in relation to inter-company debtor
receivables and were paid in part utilising the £2,000 contribution to costs paid by JDS.

24  Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached (Appendix 5).

Legal fees

Legal Fees of £42,474 and disbursements of £14,682 (the majority of which are court fees)
have been incurred during the period in respect of advice on matters arising during the
course of the administration, inciuding the costs associated with the ongoing debtor recovery
and administration extension, which have not yet been paid.

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

3.1 Secured creditors

Please refer to our proposals and subsequent progress reports for {1) details of security and
(2) the Secured creditors’ indebtedness at the date of our appointment.

We have made no further distribution to the Lenders during this reporting period.

3.2 Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Companies.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that there will not be sufficient funds to enable a
further dividend to be paid to the Companies’ unsecured creditors.

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

The Secured creditors have previously agreed the basis of our remuneration specifically
relating to the realisation of the Companies assets. Please refer to our proposals and
subsequent progress reports for details of prior approvals provided by the Secured creditors
in this respect.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



Due to the nature of our ohgoing work in connection {0 the inter-company debts, we revised
the basis of our remuneration to be based on time costs from October 2017 onwards and
obtained the relevant approval from Lenders in this respect.

Time costs

From 10 September 2019 to 9 March 2020, we have incurred time costs of £109,568. These
represent 216 hours at an average rate of £506 per hour.

Remuneration

During the period, we have drawn remuneration tofalling £79,5486, all of which related to prior
periods as reported in our previous progress reports. Our remuneration was split equally
across the AEL, AREL, CL, DSPGL, LHFSL, LHTL, LHPL, LHPHL, LHRPL and OPL estates
in accordance with approval obtained from the Lenders.

Disbursements

We have paid disbursements of £222 which relate to a prior period. We have incurred no
disbursements during this reporting period.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 6) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from 10 September
2019 to 9 March 2020. We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy.

5 Future strategy

51 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Companies in i
order to achieve the purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to:

* Liaising with the liquidators as required in order to help progress the investigations
into the inter-company claims;

¢ Distributing remaining funds to the Lenders;
e Settling all administration liabilities; and

s Complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

5.2 Extension of the administration

During the period the Court granted a 24-month month extension to the period of each of the
administrations.

The administrations are currently due to end on 16 December 2021.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



5.3 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 9 September 2020 or earlier if
the administrations have been completed prior to that time.

| 0
m Bocument Classification - KPMG Confidential



9 {EQUAPHUOD DN - UOHEDINSSELD Jusilnaog @g

WY '9LZ 1G] LDTH+DING Y +Eseosn 0o Buady-Aouanjosur mammyfsdiy 1S pauwl] SJUBWISaAU| pIo1BNS
WY ZE9GH L L DTH+ DALY +8SBOAN 03 Buudy-AdusAtosul maan/f sdiny 140 paNuULT seiledold eape()
WY 670ST L LD + DN +asean oo Buudy-Aousaosur s/ sdily IdYHT pajILL] sanedold (iBley AS|USH 1 LUOpUOT
[WIY ZGRSHO L DY +DIN N +esea N 00 Buidy-Aduaaosul mmm// sduy THdHT palwin sbuipioH Ausdoid As|uaH 1R UOpPUOT
WY G169 1 LDTFH+DINGN +9SBap N 00 Bludy-Asusaosul mmm/ sdiny 1dHT psiwi] selladoid As|uaH R UOpUGCT
WY BEHZDZ L ITH+DININ +95E0/4N 00 Blichi-Aousnjosul mmajf-sdiiy 1LHT pawiT (9BpLquo ) AsjusH X UOPUOT]
WYL L LERL LDTFH+DINGN +se0pn 00 Buudi-Aousnjosul mmamf.sdly THHT pajwr {Buipesy) AsjueH g UOpUCT
WY $Z004 | L DFH+DING M +oSe0pin 09 BUIH-AdUSAIOSUI Mmmm//. sdliY ISEAHT paywI (19813 001G S|PPIA) A9jUSH 1 UOPUOT
WY ZE0 L FZ LITH+ DN +o580/41 00 Budi-Aouanosul mmmyf:sdiy 1S4HT polWI (189115 JBlH) AdjusH 1§ UOpUaT
(WY L GEED T LOTH+ DAY +85e0/N 00 Buudy-Aousajosur maman//:saiy 19d8d payw] dnougy Alledolg ouelsls ag
WY ZE9ET7 | DTH+DINGN +85E0/5N 00 BUIdN-ADUSA|OSUI MMM/ ST11Y 10 poNWIT Hodindin
WY 1OBEDZ L DY+ OGN +asea/3n 00 Buudy-Aousajosui mma/f:sdily e\ DaliLT 5818187 USply
WY 151582 L03H+ DN +85e0/ N0 BLUd)-ADUBAIOS U MAM/:81IY 13v paNwii 5818153 URIDBALY

Nul| BUSOAAL  UOLeIABIqQY sweu Aueduwtoa {jn4

T 26859702 401+ DN S+ SSBIMN 00 BUWAY-ASUSATOS U MAM/7:SANY 18 maiA 0 ajgelieae si podal snolasid IO

- dnoJg ayy, 10 sajuedwon) ayl, 1o SSleIPISqNS UIead pue
pajwr] dnoio) Auadold ouejelg a(, Se 0} pauajal A|9ANoa|joo ‘sjuswiuiodde uohessiulwpe Buimollo} au} sianod Hodal ssalbold sy

uonewojul Aloiniels | Xipuaddy



TENUDPIUCD DN - LONBIYISERID BWNIeQ

‘suonenbaly 03
241 JO £ B0y U pauysp & sBupessold We sl
ag {iim sBuipaascsd asayl pue Aldde suotieinfiay 03

gju

€€ uonoes)
uoisinold SIYi selep-ad amusgap BuiApienb aul
3 85I Sy} 10 sigeydde 10U St g PaQUOsSBlY 8yl

LZ0Z 1oqusdag 9

(2)00t ydesBeied yim aouepiodde

i 1ay1aficy 1o Ajjenpiap Weyl Ag pasinisexe

Buisq ale SI01BNSIUILPY WO &4 JO SUDRIUNY BUL
“dn punom sram Aueduund

BUL { Al 3G PINCA UBL) Bj0UM B S8 SI0UPSID

§ Aueduio?) i 1o} unsas Janeq e Buireiudy

Jaxony uip pue aiiog pa

PLOZ equedsg L1

SIBPUST BUY1 104 BBISTL AIUNDIS pue Juabe

se AjoedeD sii ul Bunae Aisoog Buiping apimuoilep

107 J0 GEL6 'BANSNT J0 UN0Y
ybiH ul pajuesd waunuodde voneaSILLIPe 8Y)

OUBaLS 3] S1OURL4 LYOP
196 P13 'UopUOT ‘BienbS speue] G 'd 1] 9NN
Xr SLAA ‘pueBug "uopuoT 18els JsA0Q ST

X7 SLAA ‘pugibug 'uopuo 18aag 18a0g G
BC6.L62E0

9661 Jequiedag Le

popWIT LodiinosD

‘sucneinBey 03
21 JO € 9y W paulap se sBuipaadoid uepy syl
ag jim sButpaaocid ssayl pue Ajdde suoneinfiey N3

2/u

(£ uonoas)
uosinoid sy salep-oad aunluagsp BuAenh au)
SB 9583 SIY1 UD a)qesijdde 10U S| 1Bd PaqUosed Sul

LZ0¢ Bqusoag gt

(2001 ydesbered yum souepIcooR

ul 19ylabol 10 AENPIAIDUL WIBYL AQ PasIDiaxa

fuiaq e SJ01RNSIKLIRY TWOT BUL 1O SUNDUNL aY |
“dn punom siem Aueduio)

BU1 1 Aj8Yii 8Q PN UBLL 9J0UM B SB SIONpalD

s, AuedInD 2ul 10} INSBI 19118G B Buinaiyay

@yon] wir pue sihog p3

Y102 joQquisde 1)

31apuaT 8y} Joj 8818n1] AnDeg pue webe

se Anoedeo s) wi Butioe A181205 Buippng apimuonen

#10T J0 916 '@INSNF O HNOY)
ybii ur pezuelB uswiodde uoRenSIuIIpE 8y

ouBELS 8 SIcuBl4 UUoP
194 pLY 'uopuoT] ‘slenbg epeie) 1 d T DIAIGY
X7 SLA PueiBul "uopuoT '1eang Jeaodg 62
X S ‘pusiBul ‘ucpuoT 18aas 1eA0Qg 47
T1GO8LE0
€661 Unie 60

PRI S818IST Usply

‘suotignbay 13
8L 4O £ 9oy Ul paunep se $Bupaasolg uley sul
a9 M sBuipesoasd assyl pue Ajdde suoneinfoy 03

Bju

€'g uonoss)

utisipoid syl setep-aid suniusaep BuiAyient ayl

Se 9587 811 uo sigedydde Jou s1 Lied paqUDSaIg 84|
1202 squsosg gl

(21001 ydeiBeied Ui 80UBRICVIE

i Jeuyebo) 10 Aenpiapul Wsy) AQ PesiIsxa

Bueq sie SICIRIISIUILWRY JHOT 83 10 SUONOUNY 8y
“dn punom aem Aueduio]

aul j Ajgxil 24 DINOM UBYL Bj0UM B SB SI0LIPaId

S, AueduIon Byl S0 1INSal 18Neq B Buirsiydy

IBYNONY Wi pue sjAog p3

¥LOT 18quisdaq /i

$19PUaT BY) 10} 8a1sNi | Aunoeg pue 1webe

se Apoedes sy Ui Buioe Ajgnog Suippng spiamuonen
PLOZ 40 OV ig "BousSnf JO LNGD

ybin Ut peguelb uslnviodde uogensiuilpe aUY L

QUBJRIS B SIoUBLS UYOP
195 13 ‘uopuo 'suenbg epeusl G ‘g1 DN
X SLAA PUBIBUZ UOpUS 1881S JenoQ G2
X1 S LA ‘pusiBulg ‘wopuon) 1esns Jeaed 67
LLGLL820

€661 taquiateq £0

pANWLT S91RIST UBIpBINY

suongnBay 03 1o uonesyddy

uonnguIsIp Leg pagliosaid
1ed paquosasg pue Ausdoid
19N B4 1O $9N{BA PIBWNST

ued paquossid
alep
AndiXa UDHBIISIUIUPE JUSLINY

SUONBUNS

UOHENSIULLDE 311 JO 850ding
SI01BISINILINY JUIOP
suwijuedde jo s1eg

Joyutoddy

waunuodde uoeASIUURY
UCIIEWIOfU) HORRISIURUDY
£40108117 Ausdwor
901430 pasesifsg LBsEId

a0 paaLsiBel snoinaly
ssa.ippe Bupesy

Jaquunu uonensiies Aueduiod
uonesodiooui jo s18Qg

aileu Buipe) pue AuBdwoD

uoneWLIOJU AJOINEIS

uonewios Auedwon

Z xipuaddy



[eHUBpUU0D NN - VOIRIYISSEID Juswnoo

uoneuuop Aurdwon

‘suoyemisy 03

Y} JO £ BlY Ul pauep se sBuipeadoid Uil syl
8q {m sBuipaanosd asauy pur Aidde suoneinBay 53
B/u

{€°g uonoag)

uoisinod syt sajep-sud ainwagep Buidjent syl

SE 9SED Si) U0 8|geoidde jou ) Lieg paquosald 8yl
L20Z Jequiedeg gt

(21001 ydeibeley yum souepioooe
ut 1s18b0) 10 Ajienplaipul wey Ag pasioiexe
Buleq a1 S1012NSIILIPY WO 843 JO SLONDUNY BY)

‘dn punom asem Aueduin)

Yl 4 Ajal 80 PINOM UBLL B[OUM B S S10}IPaID
s, AuBdwlion) 8y 10} YNS8J Jensq e Bumanoy
180N} WP pue sjAog P

10T 1equsdsg /)

s18pus eyl 0] sarsn) Alunoes pue uebe
se Anoeded si ul Bujioe A1e100g Buiping SPRIMUOIIEN

¥LOZ 40 £916 "BANSO[ O UNOY
b Ut pajuelf wiswiwodde uonensiuupe U |

OUBJRIS 9 Siouely Lyor
196 713 ‘uopuoT ‘alenbs epeued G ‘g7 DINGY
X SLAA ‘puBiBus 'WopuoT 18318 J8A0(Q 67
WP SIAA ‘PugiBug ‘uopuoT 19811§ J18A0(] G
LS9L8LEQ
661 1y 72

Pl (190115 H00)T SIPPIAL ASIUSH 1B UOpUOT

‘suonenfsy N3

3L JO £ 9|y Ui pauyep se sBupessoid ue eyl
aq s sBuipasnoid asey) pue Ajdde sucnenbay 03
efu

'[£7E wonaas)

uoisiacd syt sa1ep-o1d aimuaqgap Buidjiienh aL)

SE 98B2 SIY} U0 sjgeoydde 10U S1 LBd Pagliossid ayj
LZ0Z Jequisda( ¢t

(Z)00 1 udeiBerey yum soUBpI0DIE
u 18y3eb0] 10 Alenpiapu LUaYY AG pasidiexa
fuiaq sie Si012NSIILIPY U0 By) 40 SUOROUN} By [

“dn punom siem Aueduwio])

YL J AjaXl 29 pINOMm URUL 8jouMm 2 58 SI0LDALD
s,Auedwo]) ayl 10} YNsss repaq e Buinaiyoy
JayaN] Wir pue sphog p3

YiQe Pquisiag L}

s19pusT Ayl 4oj 983501 AIIND&S pue Jusbe
se Anoedea sy uy Suioe Aidoog Bulpiing apimucien

¥L0Z J0 0GLE "901sAr J0 Lnoy
uBiH ul poeluRIB WounuIodde UONBISIILIPE 341

0uRs1g 8 Stouely uyor
194G 13 ‘UopLoT ‘aients epeue] Gl ‘g1 DN
X S LA ‘pueiBul uopua 1885G 18A0Q G
Y S1AA ‘pugibug uopuoT '188ig 18roQ G2
66LLE70

700z Menigay 0z

DRI (180415 Jelid) AsjusH )y Jopuol

‘suoienfay o3

8YY JO £ BPRIY Ul pauLap se sBUIPeRold e ot
aq |jm sBuipsanoid asay) pue Aidde suonenfay 3
Bju

{£°g uoiaeg)

uoisiacid siy seiep-aid anjuegep ButApenb suy

$B 8580 SiYL Lo aigeaydde 10U 81 LB PaGuIss.d U}
L20¢ Jequisdag gt

17001 ydeiBesgd yuam souepIosde
Ul 18418007 J0 AlJENDIAIPY WBYL AG PSSIDIEXD
Buiaqg ale SICIBNSIUILPY WO 841 JO SUORDUNY 8y |

dn punom a1aam Auedwo?r

81 # ABYI} B0 DINOA UBLI B{0UM B SB SI0UDP8ID
s Aurdwio)) By 10} UNSAI 181184 8 DUuAd)yoy
Jeeny wir pue ajdod p3

¥l0Z ssquiedaq L1

S18PUBT BYL J0oy 2BISNI | ALIN0AS pue wushe
se Apoeded su Ul Bunoe Alainos Buippng spimuonen

PLOZ 10 1216 '801SNM JO LNGD)
yBin Ui pajueld Jusliuledoe UONBISIUIUPE By}

0UBEIS 80 SiouRl Uyol
196 F13 'UOPUOT ‘1enbS BpeusD Gl “dTT DN
X SLAA ‘pusbug ‘uopuOT 18848 1800 G2
X9 SLAA ‘PuBBUT "LODUOT ‘185115 JBAY G2
LE8IELIAPD

£007 Alerugay |2

payuit dnoiny Alsdosd ouelalg aQ

suogembay 53 10 uoheoyddy
uegq peguasald pue Alledory
10N Ul JO S8NJEA POJBLUNST

LBY POgHISSI
arep
Adldxs UORBASIIWPE WSiInD

SuGnoUnyg

UOIBSIUILLIPE 811 0 8800iNg
SIORSIUILLDY WIop

wawedde je s1eq)

Jonoddy

1uswodde UoeISIUIUDY
UONBULIOIY] LORASHINURY

SJ018IC] Auedwon
201440 passisiBal ussald
291})0 palarsilial snotaald
ssaippe Bujpel )

Jagquinu vopeasibay Aueduio)
uanelodioou) 0 aieg

awey Butpes} pue Auedio)

uoijewsour Aueduo?)




[EUAPYUOT O - UonesyISSelD Juawnaog

uontewriojui Auedwo?)

‘suoienfay N3

8UL JO £ 9J01LIy Ul paLilap se sBuipasocid Ul oyl
aq |m sBuipaasosd asauy) pue Aidde sucienbey H3
efu

€' vonoes)
uoisiaold siyl salep-aid sinjuagaep BuiAjenb ay;
Sk 8s5ed Sy} uo 9jgeddde 10U SI 1ed PBQUOSsId 8y |

LZ20¢ 19quadag gl

(2)00 | ydesbeied yiim aoueplodoe

ul 18418601 Jo AjjenplAIpUl LUBYL AQ PasIDISXa

Buiaq ale siolenAsILILPY ICH 8Y) JO Suoiduny ay|
dn punom asam Aueduiol)

8yl JI Ajgy1| 90 pinoam UBYL B|OYM B SB SICLIPBIO

s, Auedwo?) syl Jo} nsal 18318q e Buinsiyoy
laxon] wir pue sjAog pg

Y10z 18quisdaq /|

SIapUaT By} 10} aalsni] Alinoss pue juabe
se Auoedes su ui Bunoe Ale0og Buiping spimucieN

107 10 LE16 '@311sN( JO 1INOYD
YbiH ui paluesb uswiuiodde uoneisiuiipe sy

oueysls 2Q siousl4 uyop
195 13 "uopuo 'slenbg epeuel GL ‘417 DINGM
X7 S LA ‘puelBu] ‘uopuoT 188115 1aA0(] 67
Xt SLAA ‘pue[Bu] ‘uopuoT 198 Jeroq G2
9ELBLLED

9661 UMEW /2
polwiy saiuadold As|USH ¥ UOpPUOT

‘'suoienfay 03

8y} JO £ 5|21y Ut pauljap se sBuIpasd0ld U Byl
aq |im sBuipsaooid assu) pue Ajdde suonenbsy 53
B/u

(£'¢ UoI123g)
uaisiaold syl sarep-a1d ainiuagep BuiAjend sy
sB 8582 SIL1 U a|geotdde 1ou §1 Lrg paquasald U]

L20C Bqiusdsg 91

(2)001 ydeiBeied ylim soueplodoe
ul Jaylefic] 10 Aenpiaipul Wayl A pas|dIaxa
Buiag ale SIOJBSIUIUPY JUIO 8y} J0 SUOIDUNY BY |

"dn punom s1em Auedwog

2yl 41 Ajgyl) 89 pINoAA URYL 8]0UA 2 SB SI01IPaID
s, Aueduwiod syl 1o} 1nsal Jaliaq e Buiasiyoy
Jayon] wip pue sjAog 03

¥L0Z ;equieseq /|

slspuaT 8yl loj asisnil Alundag pue juabe
se Auoedeo sy ul Bunse A1s0og Buip|ing SpIAMUOIEN

¥1L0Z J0 8E16 'BOUSNT JO LNaY
yBiH Ui pauzib Jusunuiodde UoIIRASIUILLPE B

oUBJa)S aQ SIouel4 uyop
795 ¥13 'uopuo ‘sienhg epelied §1 'dT1T DINGN
X SLAA ‘Pueifiug ‘uopuo 18eng 18Aaq G
Xr SLA ‘Purifiu] ‘uopuon 188ng 18A0Q G2
¢9¢0E6E0

000Z Ateniged Lz
payr] (8bpigquo ) A9JUSH B UOpUOT

‘suoinenfsy D3

8yl {0 £ 9101ty Ui pauiiep se sBLIDasold UBN 941
aq | sBuipssooid asayl pue Aldde suonenbsy H3
BfuU

(7€ uDl0ag)
uoisiaold siy3 se1ep-aud aunuagap BulAjenb syl
$2 9580 S|yl U0 Sigedldde 10U S| B4 Paglosald Ul

LZ0Z 12quiada( 91

(Z)00 L ydesBeled Uliam 20ugpI00dR

Ul 18y1ab0ol Jo Ajlenpiapul WYL AQ pasialexs

Buieq sie SI01BASIUILIPY WO 841 1O SUOIIDUN} Y|
“dn punom siam Aueduior

3yl 4 Aj9YI 8 piNCA UBYL S|0UM B SE S101PaID
s,Aueduwlon) ayl Joj ynsal Janeq e Buina|yoy
18390 ] wir pue ajAcg p3

10z Jaquisosq /1

$18puUST 841 104 98315N)| AlUN2ag pue jushe
se Arceded su U Bunoe A1e100g Buiping spiamuonen

FL0OZ 40 9916 '821ISN[" JO UNOD
ybiH u pajuesh uswiuiedde UoITRNSILILLPE S84

Ouelsls ag siouelq uyor

195 ¥13 'Uopuo ‘auenbs epeUED G 'dT7 DINGY
¥t w LAA .Dcm_mcm _co_ucoq gwwbw 18AC(] G2
X SLAA .Dcm_mcw .co_ucoq #mmbm 1A G¢
0T6LZ6ED

000Z Aterigsd /|

pauLlT (Buipeay) As|usH X UOPUOT

suolenBey 03 jo uonedlddy
HE4 paquosald pue Aladold
18N 841 O sanjeA palkwlls]

Led paquosald
aep
AlldXa uCilBASIUILIPE JUBLNYD

SLONoUN-|

uonessIulLpE ay3 jo asoding
SIC1ENS|UILIPY JUIOT

Jaunuodde Jo aleq

lojuroday

wswuodde UoneasuILPY
UoIIeULIOJUI UoIIRISIUIWPY

$10398.41] Auedwion

921340 palalsibal Jusssld
801140 pasaisiBal snolrgl4
ssauppe Buipes|

Jaquinu uoensifal Auedwon
uoiielodrooul (o 81eq

sweu Buipe)] pue Auedwod

uonewJoyu) Auedwos




ot

|BRLBPYUOD DI - LOREIYISSEID JUaWINT0]

b i

‘suonenBay 93
8yl jO ¢ 91Uy Ul pauysp se sBuipaadold Ulepy aul
aq |m sBuipesscid assyl pue Aldde suoneinbey D3

221 #NY UlAm 8OUBPIoIDE Ul MBd paquisaid
a4l WoJ} pa1anpap uaag aAey siUl Jo uonnguasip
BUL UM PaleIs0sSSe 51500 Yl €66'FL3 sem

1ed pequosald Jo Aem Ag uolieiisiuiwpe syl Bupnp
SI0}IPaI PBINIESUN O} paINgUISIP IUNOLLE 18U 8y |
"S1S00 810J8q £FG'8LF O} paunowe

Led paquiasald '996'6.3 01 paiunoule Aladolg 19N

(€€ LONDBS) SICYPSID PEINJBSUN

10) s100ds01d puspiAip aul BUILILIISISD USUM
1UNOS0E 01Ul USYE) Us8( SBY Lied PaqLosald 8y
1202 lequiadaq gl

(21001 ydeiBeied Liim asueploose
vy Jayiabol Jo AjjenplAlpul WaY) Ag pasidiaxs
Buisqg sue SICIRASILLIPY IO 2L JO SUONDUNY Y|

‘dn punom alsam Auedwon

aul JI Al3I| 8Q pInOM UBYL 8|0UA B SB SI0UPSID
s Auedwon) a4l Joj Ynsal 18118q e Bulasiyoy
Jayan) wip pue sjAcg p3

rL0OZ Joquiadaq /|

si8puaT 8yl 10) a81sni | Awnseg pue wabe
se Aloedes sy ul Bunoe Awe0og Buip|ing SpIrUoILEN

$10Z $0 ££16 "9218N[" JO UNC)
yBiy ul paluel Juswiulodde vonensiupe ay|

ouelalg a(Q Ssiouel{ uyor
196 13 'uopuoT 'aiendg epeued Gl 'd 11 DAY
X7 S1M ‘pug|Buz ‘uopuoT 188.S 18A0Q GT
X7 SLA ‘pueibu3 ‘uopuo 18815 Jeaaq 6z
80242220

8861 Aenigad 67

panwiy mm_tmao_n_ espeQ

‘suonenBey 13
aU1 40 £ 801y Ul pauljap se SBuipasnold Ul 8y}
aq |m sBuipssoold 8ssy: pue Aldde suonginBsy 03

/U
B/u

(g7 Uonoss)

uoIsiacld 51} s81ep-6.d ainjuagap BuiApend suy

SE 8SBO SiU3 U0 s|geoy|dde 10u $I Led pagquasald ay |
120z Jogqlusdsd 91

(2)00 | ydelbeled yliam scuepioadse
ul Jay1abol Jo Ajenplaipdl WByl AQ pasIDIaxs
Buieg ale $I01NSIUILIPY JIOL 8] JO SUONIUNY BY |

“dn punom alam Auedwio)

a1 1t AjaYl 8Q pInoa UBLL 8|0Ys B SB SI01P3ID
s,Auedwon) a4 10} 1Nsal Jelleq e BuiasIyoy
J&on) wir pue ajiog p3

7102 12quiadaq L1

SI15pUET 8Y) Jo) 818N | Alundag pue 1uste
se Ayoedes sy ul Bunoe Alaioog Buip|ing apismuciiey

PLOZ J0 £916 '80UsN[* JO LNOD
ybBiy uj pajuelb juswuiodde UoIBISIUIWDE 8L |

0uRBIS 8(] SIJURIH UyopP
198 $13 'uopuo ‘aienbs epeue) G| 'd11 DN
X1 Sim ‘PuelBu3 ‘uopuoT 18ails feroq 67
¥ SLAA ‘puB|Bug ‘UopuoT 1881l 1BAod 6T
£65L6Z£0

9661 18qua3sq 0E

palwinm wm_tmagn_ |1elay >m_c®I ) UOpuoT

‘suoneinBay 03
BUL JO £ 301l U paulap se sBuipaascid Uelp syl
ag (Im sBulpasoo.d asay) pue Aldde suonenbay H3

Biu
B/U

"I£'E uonoeg)

uosiaold siyl selep-aid aimusagap BulAjijienb ay)

SB 8SBD SIYl U0 sjgedldde Jou sI Led paglosald eyl
L 20T Jequiedag 91

12001 ydeibeled yum aoueplodoe
U 18Uy1a801 10 AjlenpiAlpul LUSLY Ag pasIIoxs
Bulaq sle s10jRASILIWPY 1LIOM BY} JO SUDILDUNY BY |

“dn punom a1am Auedwo))

auyl Jl A|3%1| 80 pjncam UBLL S[0YAM B SB SI01IDaID
s, Auedwion ayy Jo) ynsal 181eq e Bulraiyoy
Jaxony wir pue ajhcg p3

710¢ /agqudadag L1

$18pUsT 8yl 10} &8lsni) ANINosg pue webe
se Aloedes sl ut Bunoe A18100g Bup|ing apirmauoiieN

¥10Z 10 G916 'BONSNT JO LIN0Y
yBiy ul pelueib jusiuicdde uonensiuupe ay |

oUBBIS B SIURIJ LYOP
196 13 ‘uopucT ‘asenbs epeued §1 'd 17 DN
X7 SiAA PUBBUT "UCpUCT 19848 J9A0Q GF
X7 SLAA ‘puBlBUT "uopuOT] 18848 J8A0Q GZ
9068910

(861 J8guisae( g0
paywi] sBuipjoy Auadoid AsjuaH @ UopuoT

suoiegnBay N3 Jo ucneoyddy

UOINGLISID 184 Paguosald
Ued paguosald pue Auadoly
19N oyl o $an[eA pajewns]

Hed Peguosald
alep
Andxa uonelsiuiupe waun:

SUONOUNS

uonensiulwpe syl jo asoding
SI01BASIUILIPY Julep

waunuodde jo g1eq

Jowoddy

awiuodde UORERSIUIWIDY
uOI_WIOJUl UONBAISIUILPY

$10198.¢] AuedLuO)
8921140 paJlelsibal Jussald
an)J0 paselsiBal snainaly
ssaippe Huipel |

Jequuinu uoneisibes Auedwo)
ucilelcdiosul Jo 8ieq

sweu Buipel] pue Auedwos




i

[enUapYUCD DN - UCHEIYISSES Juawnaog

‘suollenBay 03 SYL 10 € B0y Ul pauysR se sBuipssstld
Uiy Bl aq 1m sBuipasoosd aseul pue Ajdde sucnenbay 03

B/u

‘(£ uoioag) uoisiacad siyy satep-aid ainuagsp BuiAprent
8y} se ased Syl uo ajqeoidde 10U S| Ley paquossid a4)

LZ20¢ J8quisda gi

{Z)o0l
ydeibeleq yua aouepioooe Ul 1ay1abol Jo Ajlenpiapul Wwayl Ag

pasiorexs Bueq ale SIOIRASIUILPY IO 843 1O SUOaUN ay |

‘dn punom aiem Auedwic]y ayl ) A9l 99 pInom UBYL 2/0UM

B SB SI01PaID §,AuRdWOD 2yl 104 1nsal 1211ag e Buiaaiyoy
Jaxon) wir pue sjAog g3

LOZ Jequindaq /1|

SiepusT 8\l 1oy a81sni] AlIND8G

pue sbe se Alceded s11 ul Bunoe Als100g Buipiing spimuonen

Y10 O £/ 16 'Bonsny
16 1UNeY) yBIH W paiuelb wawiulodde vonelsiuipe ay)

ouBs1] 8] SI2URI4 UUCe
196 13 ‘uopuo ‘alenbg epeuen G g7 DINGY
X1 SIAA ‘puglBug ‘uopuoT ‘188118 18A0(] GE
X7 SLAA ‘puelBuz ‘uopuoT 18943 18A0( 52
GLG96/20

£661 YIEIN S0
paliWi] SIUBLUISaAU| PIOJIRILS

suouenBsy 13 jo uoneoyddy

Hed paquasalg pue
Auedold 18N BY1 JO saNnjeA paleWlls]

Hed paquasaid

ajep Alldxa UONBIIS|LILUPE JUBLIND

suonaung

uonessipe auy 40 eseding
$I01811SIUILIDY U0

JusuAulodde jo gleq

Joioddy

Wwawiuiodde uoielsuUPY

uoIIELLLIOJUl UOIRIISIUIWIPY
sloang Auedulo)

901440 palsisiBal lussald
801340 pauslsiBai snonald
ssaippe Buipes)

Jaquunu uonensiBal Auedwon)
uonelodioour jo 81&Q

sweu Buiper| pue Aueduwlio)

uoneuuojul Auedwos)




Zl

[E{)UBPLUOD DWAX - UOREILIESED Juswndog

“d0

T

ALHT

TedHT

TSHIAHT

ns

J=HY

10 TgH1

8110015 JiS.8uMa AUBRLIGT (LeJEd a

Aueduion) .mc_u_ormkmrm. LOAD ILBWILIOACE voLeISILLLDY [

Adeawio]) BuiniCH ALEdDIY. L8AD lUBLLUIDCOR OIE.ISIURLDY

a

Ay

alnjonig dnodgy ¢ xipuaddy



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Arcadian Estates Ltd

Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of Affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 08/03/2020 (£)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL (6,210.33)
Direct expenses NIL (21.43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (2,020.05)
NIL {8,251.81)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professicnal fees NIL (2.63)
NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/(deficit) NIL (8,254.44)

Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
l.easehold property NIL 4,000,000.00
Service charge refund NIL 1,656.82
Late penalty interest charged to Kier NIL 1,513.70
Tenant Deposits NIL 5,950.47
NIL 4,009,120.99

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Utilities NIL (6,191.16)
Administrators' fees NIL (74,000.00)
Administrators' expenses NIL {245.00)
Legal fees (2,5679.07) (92,001.06)
Other Professional Costs NIL (40,438.74)
Other property consultants NIL (54,162.88)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2) NIL (70,856.08)
Repairs & maintenance NIL (90,546.66)
Bank charges NIL (89.00)
Ground rent NIL (83,598.04)
Landlord Service Charge Contributions NIL {215,199.40)

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiat 13



Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014
Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)

ki

Sale Apporticnment NIL {10,666.12)
(2,579.07) (737,994.12)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (3.314,522.26)
NIL (3,314,522.26)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surrender premium NIL 2,850,000.00
Rent NIL 143,810.44
Insurance receipts NIL 3,672.00
Service charge received in error NIL 8,994.85
NIL 3,006,477.29
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 4243 45
SSE Refund NiL 68,395.91
Sundry refunds NIL 32,560.93
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (8,254.44)
NiL 96,945.85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Service charge received in error NIL {8,994.85)
Administrators' fees (7,954.60) (95,528.62)
Administrators' expenses NIL (1,244.90)
Agents'Valuers' fees NIL (5,592.03)
Rates NIL (138.73)
Bank charges NIL (529.00)
(7,954.60) (112,028.13)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL (2,941,513.17)
NIL {2,941,513.17)
(10,533.67) 6,486.45
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 19,613.85
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 24,650,149
Tenant Deposit Account 6,009.69
Fixed charge VAT rec'able £84,726.15

Fixed charge VAT payable

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

(800,000.00)

14



Arcadian Estates Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019

Statement of affairs (£} To 08/03/2020 (£)

Floating ch. VAT payable
Floating ch. VAT control
Fixed charge VAT control

Arden Estates Ltd

Arden Estates Ltd - in Administration
Trading accounts

From 10/09/2019
To 08/03/2020 (£)

Statement of Affairs (E)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)

(592,807.33)
508,778.84
775,514.76

6,486.45

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)

Direct labour NIL (687.06)
Direct expenses NIL (21.43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (329.40)

NIL (937.89)

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees NIL (2.63)

NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NiL (840.52)

Arden Estates Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019

Statement of affairs (£} To 09/03/2020 (L)

From 17/12/2014
To 08/03/2020 (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 7,200,000.00
Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 95,436.47
Tenant Deposits NIL 60,145.83
NIL 7,355,582.30
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators' fees NIL (106,565.00)
Administrators' expenses NIL (249.80)
Legal fees (2,579.07) (68,327.28)
Other Professional Costs NIL {4,281.77)
Agents'Naluers' fees NIL (10,618.58)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2} NIL (51,488.82)

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

15



Arden Estates Ltd - in Administration
Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)  To 08/03/2020 (£)

Statement of affairs (£)

Repairs & Maintenance NiL (600.00)
Bank charges NIL {26.00)
Ground Rent NIL (197,338.22)
Sale Apportionment NIL (212,080.62)
(2,579.07) (651,575.89)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITCRS
Fixed charge creditor NiL (6,628,551.30)
NIL (6,628,551.30)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent NIL 413,897.82
Insurance receipts NIL 157.40
NIL 414,055.22
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 1,623.28
Sundry refunds NIL 881.76
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)
NIL 1,564.52
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees (7,954 .60) (13,346.62)
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL (5,840.99)
Bank charges NIL (268.00)
(7,954.60) (19,455.61)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL {445,425.23)
NIL (445,425.23)
(10,533.67) 26,194.01
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 3,5614.13
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 24,054.16
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 48,008.55
Floating ch. VAT payable (82,811.06)
Ftoating ch. VAT control 68,234.45
Fixed charge VAT control {34,806.22)
26,194.01

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

16



Circuitport Ltd

Circuitport Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 10/08/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of Affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL (587.06)
Direct expenses NIL (21.43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (329.40)
NIL (937.89)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL {(2.63)
NIL {2.63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)

Circuitport Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)  To 09/03/2020 (£)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 5,600,000.00
Service charge refund NIL 6,508.89
NiL 5,606,508.89
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators' fees NIL (82,884.00)
Administrators' expenses NIL {245.00)
Legal fees (2,579.08) (59,413.46}
Other Professional Costs NIL (8,813.85)
Other Property Consultants NIL (10,483.22)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2) NIL (104,498.78)
Bank charges NIL (46.00)
Landlecrd service charge contributions NIL {31,213.37)
Sale Apportionment NIL (108,265.12)
{2,579.08) (405,862.60)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (5,130,694.98)
NIL (5,130,694.98)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent NIL 148,397.34
Insurance receipts NIL 3,563.17

km Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17



Circuitport Ltd - in Administration

Ahstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)

NIL 151,960.51
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 858.19
Sundry refunds NIL 1,443.40
Trading surplus/(deficit) NIL (940.52)
NIL 1,361.07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' fees (7,954 80) (13,346 .62)
Agents'Maluers' fees NIL (2,222.75)
Rates NIL {355.50)
Bank charges NIL (215.00)
{7.954.860) {16,139.87)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCRS
Fioating charge NIL (180,000.00)
NIL (180,000.00)
(10,533.68) 27,133.02
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,977.73
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 19.275.74
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 53,213.16
Floating ch. VAT payable {30,387.68)
Floating ch. VAT control (16,945.93)
27,133.02

De Stefano Property Group Ltd

De Stefano Property Group Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

Statement of Affairs (£)
TRADING EXPENSES

From 10/09/2019
To 09/03/2020 (£)

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)

Bank charges & interest NIL (52.00)
NIL (52.00)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (52.00)

De Stefano Property Group Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

%E Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

18



From 10/09/2019

From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£)

KkPiG

To 09/03/2020 (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Loan from Secured Creditor

Insurance refund

To 09/03/2020 (£)

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees
Bank charges

Dist to lender to pay pre appt legal fee

FIXED CHARGE CREDITCORS

Fixed charge creditar

ASSET REALISATIONS
LHTML intercompany settlement
Contribution to costs
Book debts
Service Charge Received in Error
Cash at bank
Rent

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Prescribed part dividend
Sundry refunds
Trading surplus/(deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre appt serv chg/rent return pymts
Administrators' fees
Funding to subsidiaries
Irrecoverable VAT
Statutory advertising

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL 160,725.17

NIL 4,942.02

NIL 165,667.19
(2,579.08) (26,941.18)
NIL (89.00)

NIL (42,229.25)
(2,579.08) (69,259.43)
NIL (242,892 .22)

NIL (242,892.22)
12,356.00 12,356.00
666.67 666.67
NIL 1,353,879.54

NIL 108,619.76

NIL 101,220.94

NIL 58,836.65
13,022.67 1,635,579.56
NIL 5,704.43

NIL 517.89

NIL 10,927.50

NIL (52.00)

NIL 17,097.82

NIL (108,619.76)
(7,954.60) (13,345.62)
NIL (12,071.84)

NIL (8,017.85)

NIL (253.80)

NIL (820.56)
(7,954.60) (143,130.43)
NIL (1,320,000.00)

NIL (1,320,000.00)

19



2,488.99 43,062.49

REPRESENTED BY

Fioating ch. VAT rec'able 2,720.08
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 46,841.27
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 5,336.04
Floating ch. VAT payabie (11,834.90)

43,062.49

London & Henley (Friar Street) Ltd

London & Henley (Friar Street) Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of Affairs (£) To 10/03/2020 (£)  Teo 10/03/2020 (£)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL (587.06)
Direct expenses NIL (21.43)
PAYEMNIC NIL {329.40)
NIL (937.89)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL (2.63)
NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/{deticit) NIL (940.52)

London & Henley (Friar Street) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 10/03/2020 (£) To 10/03/2020 (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 1,475,000.00
Service charge refund NIL 5,685.07
Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 3,654.95
NIL 1,484,340.02

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Utilities NIL (328.30)
Administrators' fees NIL (21,831.00)
Administrators' expenses NIL (387.90)
Legal fees NIL (30,119.90)
Other Professional Costs NIL (9,981.28)
Other Property Consultants NIL (7,413.32)
Agents'Valuers' fees (2) NIL {26,203.32)

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 20



London & Henley (Friar Street) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 10/03/2020 (£)  To 10/03/2020 (£)
Repairs & Maintenance NIL (9,489.36)
Bank charges NIL (12.00)
Sale Apportionment NIL (39,680.83)

NIL (145,457.21)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (1,321,250.24)
NiL (1,321,250.24)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent NIL 58,300.00
Insurance receipts NIL 1,142.60
NIL 59,442 .60
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 452 36
Prescribed Part Dividend NIL 18.15
Sundry refunds NIL 64.81
Trading surplus/(deficit) NiL (940.52)
NIL (405.20)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' fees (7,954.60) (9.045.51)
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL (966.61)
Bank charges NIL (178.00)
(7,954.60) (10,190.12)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL (42,424.69)
NIL (42,424.69)
{7,954.60) 24,055.16
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,944 65
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 23.815.09
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 19,222.44
Floating ch. VAT payable (11,897.94)
Floating ch. VAT control (7,668.86)
Fixed charge VAT control (1,360.22)
24,055.16

London & Henley (Middle Brook Street) Ltd

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 21



London & Henley (Middle Brook Street) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019

From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£)

London & Henley (Reading) Lid

London & Henley (Reading) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

To 09/03/2020 (£)
NiL

To 09/03/2020 (£)
NIL

From 10/09/2019

From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£)

ASSET REALISATIONS
LHTML intercompany setttement

Contribution to costs

REPRESENTED BY

Current Account

London & Henley (Tonbridge) Ltd

l.ondon & Henley (Tonbridge) Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

Statement of Affairs (£)

To 09/03/2020 (£)  To 09/03/2020 (£)
54,122.00 54,122.00

666.66 666.66

54,788.66 54,788.66
54,788.66 54,788.66
54,788.66

54,788.66

From 10/08/2019
To 09/03/2020 (£)

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)

QOTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour
Direct expenses

PAYE/NIC

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees

Trading surplus/{deficit}

London & Henley (Tonbridge) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs (£)

NIL (587.06)
NIL (21.43)
NIL (329.40)
NIL (937.89)
NIL (2.63)
NIL (2.63)
NIL (940.52)

From 10/09/2019
To 09/03/2020 (£)

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property

NIL

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

2,975,000.00

22



London & Henley (Tonbridge) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/201%9 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)
Couitts Property NIL 560,000.00

Service charge refund NIL 54 008.98

Tenant Deposits NIL 4,664.70

NIL 3.593,673.68

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Utilities NIL (142.05)
Administrators' fees NIL {44,032.00)
Administrators' expenses NIL (257.75)
Legal fees (2.579.07) (49,799.38)
Other Professional Costs NIL (7,414.16)
Other property consultants NIL (6,126.41)
Agente'Valuers' fees (2) NiL (33,307.93)
Coutts sale costs NiL (55,518.84)
Repairs & Maintenance NIL (600.00)
Bank charges NIL {6.00)
Coutts property expenses NIL {13,178.73)
Landlord Service Charge Contributions NIL (5,574.74})
Sale Apportionment NIL (78,510.76)
(2,579.07) (294,468.85)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (2,800,323.30)
Coutts property distribution NIL (504,445.14)
NIL (3,304,768.44)
ASSET REALISATIONS

Coutts Rent NIL 35,395.00
Service charge received in error NIL 1,507.96
Rent NIL 162,916.94
Insurance receipts NIL 12,853.64
NIL 212,673.54

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross NIL 1,296.86
Sundry refunds NIL 3,655.24
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)

NIL 3,911.58

COST OF REALISATIONS

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 23



London & Henley (Tonbridge) Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments
From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)  To 09/03/2020 (£)
Pre appt serv chg/rent return payments NIL (1,507.96)
Administrators’ fees (7,954.60) (13,346.62)
' Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL (2,333.79)
Re-direction of mail NIL (24.38)
Bank charges NIL (882.68)
(7,954 .60) (18,095.43)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL {120,000.00)
! Floating charge (2) NIL (20,875.69)
NIL {140,875.69)
(10,533.67) 52,050.39

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able 2,987.45
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 41,735.08
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 40,127.61
Floating ch. VAT payable (30,739.80)
Floating ch. VAT control 5,302.97
Fixed charge VAT control (7,362.92)
§2,050.39

London & Henley Properties Ltd

London & Henley Properties Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts
From 10/09/2019  From 17/12/2014

Statement of Affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
I Direct labour NIL (5687.06)
Direct expenses NIL {21.43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (329.40)
NiIL (937.89)

TRADING EXPENSES

Professional fees NIL {2.63)
NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)

London & Henley Properties Ltd - in Administration

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentia) 24



Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019¢ From 17/112/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)  To 09/03/2020 (£}
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 10,600,000.00
Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 1,286.00
Tenant Deposits NIL 16,016.69
NIL 10,617,302.69
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utilities NIL (1,426.25)
Administrators' fees NIL {156,887.00)
Administrators' expenses NIL {1,017.41)
Legal fees (2,579.07) (108,454.79)
Other Professional Costs NIL (9,945.61)
Cther property consultants NIL (32,611.40)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2) NIL (80,115.08)
Repairs & Maintenance NiL (7,156.49)
Bank charges NIL (26.00}
Sale Apportionment NIL (56,906.34)
(2,572.07) {454,546.37)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (9,979,881.83)
NIL {9,979,881.83)
ASSET REALISATIONS
LHTML intercompany settlement 200.00 200.00
Contribution to costs 666.67 666.67
Rent NIL 149,073.24
Insurance receipts NIL 2.765.50
866.67 152,705.41
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 2,732.52
Prescribed Part Dividend NIL 36.60
Sundry refunds NIL 126.78
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL (940.52)
NIL 1,955.38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' fees (7,954.60) (13,346.62)
Administrators' expenses (221.50) (221.50)
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL (2,250.38)

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 25



Rates NIL (629.29)
Bank charges NIL. {376.00)
(8,176.10) (16,823.79)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NiL (266,488.59)
NIL (266,488.59)
(9,888.50) 54,222.90

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch. VAT rec'able 3,032.56
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 36,386.22
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 76,672.00
Floating ch. VAT payabie (53,586.78)
Floating ch. VAT control (6,820.90)
Fixed charge VAT control (1,360.22)
54,222.90

London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd

London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments
From 10/09/2019

From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees (2,579.07} (6,025.21)
(2,579.07) (6,025.21)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 66.25
Prescribed part dividend NiL 114,921.16
NiL 114,987 .41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' fees (7,954.60) (13,346.62)
NIL {5.00)
Bank charges NiL (20.00)
(7,954.60) (13,371.62)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL (59,936.84)
NIL (59,936.84)
(10,533.67} 35,653.74
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 2,669.32

%E Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

26



London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (E} To 09/03/2020 (£)  To 09/03/2020 (£)
NIB Current a/c w/e 17.8.16 33,547.01

Fixed charge VAT rec'able 1,168.39

Floating ch. VAT control (1,078.40)

Fixed charge VAT control (652.58)

35,653.74

London & Henley Retail Properties Ltd

London & Henley Retail Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/08/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees (2,579.07) (9,641.17)
(2.579.07) (9,641.17)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 86.18
Prescribed Part Dividend NIL 63,133.41
NiL 63,219.59
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees (7,954.60) {13,346.62)
(7,954.60) (13,346.62)
(10,533.67) 40,231.80
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,590.92
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 38,125.07
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 515.81
Floating ch. VAT control NIL
Fixed charge VAT control NIL
40,231.80

Oaklea Properties Ltd

Oaklea Properties Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 10/09/2019  From 17/12/2014
Statement of Affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)  To 09/03/2020 (£)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 27



Oaklea Properties Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of Affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)
Direct labour NIL (587.06)
Direct expenses NIL (21.43)
PAYE/NIC NIL (329.40)
NIL (937.89)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL (2.83)
' NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/(deficit) NIL (940.52)

Oaklea Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (E) To 09/03/2020 (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 330,000.00
Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 3,476.00
Contribution to legal costs NIL 3,650.00
NIL 337,126.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Utilities NIL (230.78)
Administrators’ fees NIL (13,200.00)
Administrators' expenses NIL (245.00)
Legal fees NIL (16,999.85)
Other Professional Costs NIL {15,915 58)
Other Property Consultants NIL (13,145.63)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2} NIL (28,783.75)
Repairs & Maintenance NIL (5,338.95)
Bank charges NIL (23.00}
Ground Rent NIL (5,000.00)
NIL (98,882 .54)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor NIL (262,722.00)
NIL (262,722.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts NIL 30,000.00
Rent NIL 39,226.79

I’}% Docurnent Classification - KPMG Confidential 28



Oaklea Properties Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs (£)

From 10/09/2019
To 09/03/2020 (£}

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)

OTHER REALISATICNS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Trading surplus/(deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees
Agents'/Valuers' fees
Legal fees
Statutory advertising
Rates

Bank charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & expense

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018
Fixed charge VAT rec'able
Floating ch. VAT payable
Floating ch. VAT control
Fixed charge VAT control

Stratford Investments Ltd

Stratford Investments Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

Statement of Affairs (£}

NIL 69,226.79

NIL 454.43

NIL 22,637.27

NIL (940.52)

NIL 22,151.18
(7,954.60) (13,045.51)
NIL (471.16)

NIL (5,657.50)

NIL (67.00)

NIL (5,473.07)

NIL (193.50)
(7.954.60) (24,907.74)
NIL (14,993.21)

NIL (14,993.21)
(7,954.60) 26,998.48
2,685.16

25,565.06

6,414.83

(7,845.35)

490.11

(311.33)

26,098.48

From 10/09/2019
To 09/03/2020 (£)

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour
Direct expenses
PAYE/NIC

NIL
NIL
NIL

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

(587.06)
(21.43)
(329.40)

29



Stratford Investments Ltd - in Administration

Trading accounts

From 10/02/2019

Statement of Affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£)

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 (£)

NIL (937.89)

TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL (2.83)
NIL (2.63)
Trading surplus/{deficit) NIL {940.52)

Stratford Investments Ltd - in Administration
Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019
To 09/03/2020 (£)

Statement of affairs (£)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

From 17/12/2014
To 09/03/2020 {£)

Freehold property NIL 1,500,000.00
Service charge refund NIL 2,387.44
Loan from Secured Creditor NIL 42.00
Tenant Deposits NIL 11,444 .00

NIL 1,513,873.44

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Utilities NIL (58.71)
Administrators' fees NiL (22,201.00)
Administrators' expenses NIL {245.00)
Legal fees NIL (34,473.48)
Other Professional Costs NIL (6,740.44)
Other property consultants NIL (1,381.43)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (2) NIL (15,566.24)
Repairs & Maintenance NIL (2,118.09)
Bank charges NIL {26.00)
Landlord service charge contribution NIL (14,103.89)
Sale Apportionment NIL (64,683.33)

NIL (161,597.61)

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor NIL

(1,338,310.80)

NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS

(1,338,310.80)

Rent NIL 69,140.64
Insurance receipts NIL 1,471.53
NIL 70,612.17

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

30



Stratford Investments Ltd - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 10/09/2019 From 17/12/2014

Statement of affairs (£) To 09/03/2020 (£}  To 09/03/2020 (£)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 471.06
Sundry refunds NIL 6,219.84
Trading surplus/(deficit) NIL (940.52)
NiL 5,750.38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees NIL {5,392.02)
Agents'Maluers' fees NIL (1,101.16)
Rate recovery fees NIL (927.24)
Rates NIL (627.72)
Bank charges NIL (253.00)
NIL (8,301.14)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL (74,5634.53)
NIL (74,534.53)
NIL 7,491.91
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 1,351.17
NIB - Current Account 27.07.2018 9,238.09
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 11,473.53
Floating ch. VAT payable (14,122.41)
Floating ch. VAT control 911.75
Fixed charge VAT control (1,360.22)
7,491.91

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 31



Appendix 5 Schedule of expenses
Arcadian Estates Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid incurred in the
in the period period not yet paid

Expenses (f) (£) (£)

Cost of realisations

Legal fees * 0.00 8,318.84 8,316.84
Administrators' fees 0.00 6,516.50 6,516.50
TOTAL 0.00 14,833.34 14,833.34

* Legal fees incurred relate to costs associated with the angoing recevery of intercompany balances and seeking
extension of the administration period.

Arden Estates Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the period periocd not yet paid

Expenses (£) (£} (£}

Cost of realisations

Legal fees* 0.00 3,316.84 8.316.84
Administrators' fees 0.00 7,458.00 7.458.00
TOTAL 0.00 15,774.84 15,774.84

* Legal fees incurred relate to costs associated with the ongoing recovery of intercompany balances and seeking
extension of the administration period.

Circuitport Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the penod period not yet paid

Expenses (f) (£) (£)

Cost of realisations

Legal fees™ .00 8,316.84 8,316.84
Administrators' fees 0.00 6,454.50 6,454.50
TOTAL 0.00 14,771.34 14,771.34

* Legal fees incurred relate to costs associated with the ongoing recovery of intercompany balances and seeking
extension of the administration period.

De Stefano Property Group Ltd

kPG
Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiaf 32



Schedule of expenses (10/09/201¢ to 09/03/2020)

Expenses (£)

Cost of realisations

Incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the period penod not yet paid
\£) (£}

Legal fees* 0.00 8,316.84 8,316.84
Administrators' fees 0.00 12,089.00 12,089.00
TOTAL 0.00 20,405 .84 20,405.84

* Legal fees incurred relate to costs associated with the engoing recovery of intercompany balances and seeking

extension of the administration period.

London & Henley {Friar Street) Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Expenses (L)

Cost of realisations

Incurred and paid Incurred in the

in the period pericd not yet paid
€ (£)

Legal fees™ 0.00 1,036.47 1,036.47
Administrators’ fees 0.00 5,860.50 5,850.50
TOTAL 0.00 6,886.97 6,886.97

* Legal fees incurred relate costs associated with seeking extension of the administration period.

London & Henley (Middle Brook Street) Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Expenses (F}

Cost of realisations

Incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the period period not yet paid
(£ (£)

Legal fees* 0.00 1,038.47 1,036.47
Administrators' fees 0.00 5,426.00 5,426.00
TOTAL 0.00 6,462.47 6,462.47

* Legal fees incurred relate costs associated with seeking extension of the administration period.

London & Henley {Reading) Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Expenses (f)
Cost of realisations
Legal fees*

Administrators' fees

incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the pericd period not vet paid
(f} (£

0.00 1,036.47 1,036.47

0.00 5,562.60 5,5662.50

Dogument Classification - KPMG Confidential 33



TOTAL 0.00 6.598.97 6,598.97
* Legal fees incurred relate costs associated with seeking extension of the administration period.

London & Henley (Tonbridge) Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid incurred in the

in the period period not yet paid
Expenses (L) (£} (£)

Cost of realisations

Legal fees* .00 8,316.83 8,316.83
Administrators' fees 0.00 6,114.50 6,114.50
TOTAL 0.00 14,431.39 14,431.39

* Legal fees incurred relate to costs associated with the ongoing recovery of intercompany balances and seeking
extension of the administration period.

London & Henley Properties Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the period period not yet paid

Expenses (£) (£} £)

Cost of realisations

Legal fees™ 0.00 1,036.46 1,036.46
Administrators' fees 0.00 30,858.50 30,858.50
TOTAL 0.00 31,894.96 31,894.96

* Legal fees incurred relate costs associated with seeking extension of the administration period.

London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the period pericd not yet paid

Expenses (£) (f) {£)

Cost of realisations

Legal fees™ 0.00 8,316.83 8,316.83
Administrators' fees 0.00 6,103.560 6,103.50
TOTAL 0.00 14,420.33 14,420.33

* Legal fees incurred relate to costs associated with the ongoing recovery of intercompany balances and seeking
extension of the administration period.

London & Henley Retail Properties Ltd

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 34



Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred In the
in the period period not yet paid

Expenses {f) {(£) {£)

Cost of realisations

Legal fees* 0.00 1,036.46 1.036.46
Administrators' fees 0.00 5,942.00 5,942.00
TOTAL 0.00 6,978.46 6,978.46

* Legal fees incurred relate costs associated with seeking extension of the administration period.

Qaklea Properties Ltid

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the

in the period period not yet paid
Expenses (f) (F) (£)

Cost of realisations

Legal fees* 0.00 1,036.46 1,036.46
Administrators' fees 0.00 5,801.50 5,801.50
TOTAL 0.00 6,837.96 6,837.96

* Legal fees incurred relate costs associated with seeking extension of the administration period.

Stratford Investments Ltd

Schedule of expenses (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the period period not yet paid

Expenses (f) (£) {(£)

Cost of realisations

Legal fees* 0.00 1,036.46 1,036.46
Administrators' fees 0.00 5,390.60 5,390.50
TOTAL 0.00 6,426.96 6,426.96

* Legal fees incurred relate costs associated with seeking extension of the administration peried.

Please note that there is a difference between the payments made during the period {(per the
receipts and payments account) and the expenses incurred and paid in the period (per the

schedule of expenses). This is due to the fact that some of the payments made in the period
relate to expenses incurred in a prior period.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

35



Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must da so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do sc by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value
of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Rosie Bostock at
KPMG, 15 Canada Square, London E14 5GL. However, please note that in light of the UK
government's recent instructions to stay at home, apart from for essential travel, our staff are
currently working remotely with no access to our offices. For this reason please send any
such requests by email to Rosie,Bostock@kpmg.co.uk.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 36



Appendix 6 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https://iwww r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Rosie Bostock
on 0207 3114316.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration; using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked cn the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Table of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2015 From 01 Oct 2016 From 01 Oct From 01 Jan

£rhr £/hr 2019 £/hr 2020 £/hr
Partner 795 8356 875 920
Director 705 740 775 810
Senior Manager 615 645 675 710
Manager 490 615 540 565
Senior Administrator 355 376 395 415
Administrator 270 285 300 315
Support 13b 142 150 157

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In cur next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

m Decument Classification - KPMG Confidential 37



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are direcily referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appoiniment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

= Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
u Use of company car — 60p per mile.
2 Use of partner’'s car — 60p per mile.

For ali of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have not incurred any disbursements during the reporting period.

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Narrative of work carried out for the period 10 September 2019 to 9 March 2020

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and ri posting information on a dedicated web page;
compliance # preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
¥ arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,
% obtaining approval from the Court of a 24-month extension of the administration;
7 ensuring ongoing compiiance with ati statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy ¥ monitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including meetings with internal and
documents, e)gtefnal parties to agree the same, ‘
Checklist and 3 btrrefnng of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
; streams;
reviews g regular case management and reviewing of progress, including maintenance of statutory
checklists, regular team update meetings and calls;
g reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;
2 reviewing matters affecting the cutcome of the administration;
& liaising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions and ongoing investigations
into the inter-company debtor transactions;
5 complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.
Reports to #  providing written and oral updates to representatives of >ecured creditors regarding the

progress of the administration and case strategy.

kPG
!
%’ Document Classification - KPMG Confidential a8




debenture hoiders
preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;

Cashiering u 3 ‘
& creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
®  reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems:;
@ ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.
Tax & managing HMRC correspondence relating io the Companies tax returns;
& ligising with HMRC in respect of post appointment de-registration returns and providing
additional information as requested;
& dealing with post appointment tax compliance.
General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of insolvency Practice 9;
&8 drawing remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by the
Secured creditors;
arranging ongoing storage of the Companies records.
Asset reafisations & gaiising with our legal advisors and the Secured creditors in relation to the inter-company
alances;
& agreeing strategy as regards recovery inter-company talances;
® liaising with the Official Receiver and subsequently appointed liquidator of the Debtor
Companies;
8 arranging and attending meetings with the liquidator of the Debtor Companies to agree

and streamline strategy and work streams regarding the investigations into the inter-
company transactions;
# reviewing the inter-company debtor position hetween the Company and other group

companies.
Creditors and B fesponding to enguiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
claims their claims;
® drafting our progress report.
Time costs

Arcadian Estates Lid
SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost Average
{£) Hourly Rate {£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

Fund rmanagement 0.10 41.50 415.00
General (Cashiering) 0.30 94,50 315.00
General

Books and records 290 1,29650 447.07
Fees and WiP 330 1,636.00 49576
Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 280 1,180.00 421.43
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.40 120.00 300.00
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.10 54.00 540.00
Post appointment VAT 0.10 54.00 540.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims
Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 420 1,931.50 459 .88

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 39



SIP 8 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Timea Cast Average
(£} Hourly Rate {£)

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00
Total in period 1445 6,516.50 450.97
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 1,676.26 707,914.15
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP § period end datej 14.45  B6,516.50
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 pericd end date) 1,690.71 714,430.85

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the generai level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

Arden Estates Ltd
SIP 9 —Time costs analysis {10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost
(£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

Generai (Cashiering) 0.70 246.50 352.14
General

Books and records 290 1,296.50 447.07
Fees and WiP 3.70 1,794.00 484.86
Statutory and compliance '

Checklist & reviews 2.60 862.00 431.00
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.00 300.00
Strategy documents 0.10 54.00 540.00
Tax

Post appointment VAT 275 1,102.50 400.91
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Secured creditars 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reporis 420 1,934.00 460.48
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00

i 1"7‘
Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 40



SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Average

Time Cost Hourly Rate
Hours (£)

Total in period 16.80 7,458.00 443.93
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 pericd start date) 457.59 182,516.20
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date} 16.80  7,458.00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 474.39 189,974.20

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the

assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

Circuitport Ltd
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost
(£)

Administration & planning

Average
Hourly Rate
(£)

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 0.50 183.50 367.00
General

Books and records 310 1,375.50 443.71
Fees and WIP 3.50 1,700.50 485.86
Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 2,20 970.00 440.91
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.00 300.00
Strategy documents 0.10 54 00 540.00
Tax

FPost appointment VAT 0.10 £54.00 540.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Secured craditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 4.20 1,948.50 463.93
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00
Total in period 1415 6,454.50 456.15

o
M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

41



SiP 8 -Time costs analysis (10/08/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost

Hours (£)

Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 304.44 120,670.00
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 1415  6,454.50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 318.59 127,124.50

Al staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the

assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

De Stefano Property Group Limited
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost
Hours (£}

Administration & planning

Average
Hourly Rate (£)

Cashiering
General (Cashiering} 1.00 361.00 361.00
General
Books and records 4.00 2,020.00 505.00
Fees and WIP 470 2,65000 563.83
Statutory and compliance
Checkiist & reviews 240 1,103.00 459.58
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 66.00 3066.00
Strategy documents 130 1,155.50 888.85
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 0.10 54.00 540.00
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Secured creditors 0.15 5450 363.33
Statutory reports 449 2,21450 503.30
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors 2.80 241650 863.04
Total in period 21.05 12,089.00 574.30
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 548.93 255,983.05
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 pericd end date) 21.05 12,089.00

1

Dogument Classification - KPMG Confidential

42



SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020}

Time Cost Average
Hours (£} Hourly Rate {f)

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 3 period end date) 569.98 268,072.05

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley (Friar Street) Ltd
SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 10/03/2020)

Time Cost
Hours (£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 0.30 110.50 368.33
General

Books and records 290 1,296.50 447.07
Fees and WIP 3.30 162150 491.36
Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.70 737.50 433.82
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.00 300.00
Strategy documents 0.10 54.00 540.00
Tax

Post appointment VAT 010 54.00 540.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 3.90 1,808.00 463.59
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00
Total in period 12.75 5,850.50 458.86
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 412.04 171,658.25
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 12.75  5,850.50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 42479 177,508.75

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The

% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 43



cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general fevel of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley (Middle Brook Street) Ltd
SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost Average
(£) Hourly Rate (£)

Administration & planning

General
Books and records 2.70 1,217.50 45(0.93
Fees and WIP 2.50 1,303.50 521.40

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.90 820.50 431.84
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.00 300700
Strategy documents 0.10 54.00 540.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 400 1,862.00 465.50
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 5400 540.00
Total in period 11.65 5,426.00 465.75
Brought forward time {appointment date fo SIP 9 period start date) 7357 27,997.60
SIP 9 period time {SIP 9 period start date to SiP 9 period end date) 11.65 5,426.00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date} 85.22 33,423.60

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignmaent but is reflected in the generatl level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley (Reading) Ltd
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 1o 09/03/2020)

Average

Time Cost  Hourly Rate
Hours (£} (£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

m Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 44



SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Average

Time Cost  Hourly Rate
{£) {£)

General (Cashiering) 0.50 187.50 375.00
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 0.20 83.00 415.00
General

Books and records 270 1,217.50 450.93
Fees and WIP 260 1,333.50 512.88
Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.50 656.50 437.67
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.00 300.00
Strategy documents 0.10 54.00 540.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 400 1,862.00 465.50
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00
Total in period 12.05 5,562.50 461.62
Brought forward time {(appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 90.05 32,568.85
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 12.05 5,582.50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 102.10 38,132.45

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley Properties Ltd
SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost Average
Hours {£) Hourly Rate {f)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 0.90 329.50 366.11
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews}) 0.20 83.00 415.00
General

Books and records 270 1,217.50 450.93

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiat a5



SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost Average
Hours {E} Hourly Rate (£}

Fees and WIP 9.10 549950 604.34

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.70 737.50 433.82
Statutory receipts and payments accounis 0.20 60.00 300.00
Strategy documents 0.10 54.00 540.00
Tax

Post appeointment VAT 0,10 54.00 540.00
Creditors 7

Creditors and claims

Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 500 2,537.00 507.40
Realisation of assets

Asszet Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00
Other assets 2310 20.178.00 693.40
Total in period 49.35 30,858.50 625.30
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 873.02 414,952.05
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIF 9 period cnd date) 49.35 30,858.50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 922.37 445,810.55

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is nof charged direclly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley Property Holdings Ltd
SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Average

Time Cost Hourly Rate
£) (£}

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 0.50 183.50 367.00
General

Books and records 270 1,217.50 450.93
Fees and WIP 3.70 1,770.00 478.38

EH;E Decument Classification - KPMG Confidential 46



SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost

(£)

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.70 737.50 433.82
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.00 300.00
Strategy documents 0.10 54.00 540.00
Tax

Post appointment VAT 010 54.00 540.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 410 1,918.50 467.93
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 010 54.00 540.00
Total in period 13.35 6,103.50 457.19
Brought forward time (appointment date fo SIP 9 period start date) 114.09 44,372.45
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 13.35 6,103.50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 127.44 50,475.95

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

London & Henley Retail Properties Ltd
SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020})

Average

Time Cost Hourly Rate
Hours £) (£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

Generai (Cashiering} 0.40 93.00 232.50
General

Books and records 2.70 1,217.50 450.93
Fees and WIP 3.80 1,809.50 476.18

Statutory and compiiance
Checklist & reviews 1.70 737.50 433.82

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential A7



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Average
Time Cost Hourly Rate
(£)
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.60 300.00
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 0.10 54.00 540.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 400 1,862.00 465.50
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00
Total in period 13.15 5,942.00 451.86
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 78.78 29,656.75
SiP 8 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 13.15  5,842.00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 91.93 35,598.75

Ali staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in thie general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

Qakiea Properties |_td
SIP 8 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Average
Time Cost Hourly Rate

(£) (£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 0.10 31.50 315.00
General

Books and records 270 1,217.50 450.93
Fees and WIP 3.60 1,730.50 480.69
Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.70 737.50 433.82
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.00 300.00
Sirateqy documents 0.10 54.00 540.00
Tax

i~
FKM‘ Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 48



SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Average

Time Cost Hourly Rate

Hours (£) (£)

Post appointment VAT 0.10 54.00 540.00
Creditors

Crediters and ¢laims

Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reports 3.90 1,808.00 463.59
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00
Total in period 12.65 5,801.50 458.62
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 574.81 234,668.10
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 12.65 5,801.50
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 587.46 240,469.60

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

Stratford Investments Ltd
8IP 8 -Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 09/03/2020)

Time Cost Average
i} Hourly Rate (£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering} 0.20 83.00 415.00
General

Books and records 260 1,163.50 447.50
Fees and WIP 260 1,333.50 512.88

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 1.60 696.00 435.00
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.20 60.00 300.00
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 0.10 54.00 540.00
Past appointment VAT 0.10 54.00 540.00
Creditors

Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 49



SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (10/09/2019 to 69/03/2020)

Average
Hours Hourly Rate {f)

Creditors and claims
Secured creditors 0.15 54.50 363.33
Statutory reporis 4.00 1,838.00 459.50

Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 0.10 54.00 540.00
Total in period 11.66 5,390.50 462.70
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 244,72 96,801.50
SIP 9 period time (S!P 9 period start date to SIP § period end date) 11.65 5,3%90.50
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 256.37 102,182.00

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

/ )

K Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 50



Appendix 7 Glossary

AG

Companies or Group

Debtor Companies

HMRC

Joint Administrators/wefourfus
JDS

Liquidator

KPMG

Lenders/ Secured creditors

NBS

Thameside/LHTML

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

AEL, AREL, CL, DSPGL, LHFSTL, LHMBSL,
LHRL, LHTL, LHPL, LtHPHL, LHRPL, OPL,
SIL (see Appendix 1 for full Company
names)

Sandy Lane Developments (Barbados)
Limited (“SLDBL"), South Road
Developments (Barbados) Limited
(“SRDBL"), London & Henley (Bromley)
Limited (“"LHBL"), 30 Harley House Limited
(“HHL"), De Stefano Investment Corporation
Limited {“DSICL") and Beaufort Antique
Markets Limited ("BAML")

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker

John De Stefano

Mr lan Robert of Moore Kingston Smith LLP

KPMG LLP

NBS as agent and Security Trustee for the
lenders in relation to a credit facility
agreement dated 21 July 2003 as amended
on 12 November 2003 and restated on 5
August 2005 and 20 March 2013 entered
into with DSPGL and other Group
companies.

Nationwide Building Society

London and Henley (Thameside) Limited

KPME
Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 51



Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

kPG
Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

52



Appendix 8 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Ed Boyle and Jim Tucker, the Joint Administrators of De
Stefano Property Group Ltd and certain subsidiaries — all in Administration (the ‘Companies’),
solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules
1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. it is not suitable to be
relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Companies or any other company in the Group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability
in respect of this report to any such person.

Edward George Boyle and James Robert Tucker are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appointments.htmil.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 53



www.kpmg.com

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International™), a
Swiss entity. Alf rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory information” at
www_Kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

' |
m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

54



